

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

LOUISIANA ENERGY SERVICES, L.P.

(National Enrichment Facility)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Docket No. 70-3103

ASLBP No. 04-826-01-ML

NRC STAFF RESPONSE TO PETITION ON BEHALF OF NUCLEAR INFORMATION
AND RESOURCE SERVICE AND PUBLIC CITIZEN FOR REVIEW OF THIRD PARTY
PARTIAL INITIAL DECISION ON SAFETY-RELATED CONTENTIONS

Lisa B. Clark
Margaret J. Bupp
Counsel for NRC Staff

June 22, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
DISCUSSION	6
I. Legal Standard Applicable to Commission Review	6
II. The Intervenors' Original DOE Cost Estimate Contention is Moot	7
III. The Board Did Not Err in Finding the Near-Surface Disposal Strategy Plausible	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

Duke Energy Corporation
(McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and Units 2;
Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2)
CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002) 8

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(Clairborne Enrichment Center)
CLI-97-11, 46 NRC 49 (1997) 11

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(Clairborne Enrichment Center)
CLI-04-25, 60 NRC 223 (2004) 3

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(Clairborne Enrichment Center)
CLI-05-05, 61 NRC 22, (2005) 3

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(Clairborne Enrichment Center)
CLI-05-20, *slip op.* at 1 (2005) 4, 9, 10

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(Clairborne Enrichment Center)
CLI-06-15, 64 NRC __, *slip op.* (2006) 10

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
(Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2)
CLI-78-14, 7 NRC 952 (1978) 9

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(Clairborne Enrichment Center)
LBP-04-14, 60 NRC 40 (2004) 2, 3

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(Clairborne Enrichment Center)
LBP-05-13, 61 NRC 235 (2005) 4

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(Clairborne Enrichment Center)
LBP-06-08, 63 NRC __ 4, 5

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.
(Clairborne Enrichment Center)
LBP-06-15, 63 NRC __, (2006) passim
